יוודית	CT ATT	OE	TEVAC
I HF.	SLALE	()P	TEXAS,
	~		

COUNTY OF EL PASO.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT

deceased,		ne Will of Felix Martinez,
of the County of El Paso,	State of Texas	, for and in consideration of the
		) DOLLARS,
ot of June 17. 1902 (32)	Stat. 388) and acts am	America, pursuant to the endatory thereof and supple-
		the receipt whereof is hereby
		r Quit-Claim, unto the said
Tr	e United States of Ame:	rica, and its
		ract or parcel of land lying in the County  described as follows, to-wit
sieta Grant, and more point on the west boundaries northeast corner of ser of said Survey 17 of and of Mrs. J. L. James which point the northwes wo thousand eight hundralong said west boundary we hundred thirty-seven ast sixteen and two ten	erticularly described by of right of way of land of grantor herein the Ysleta Grant, and and of Survey No. 16 to corner of said Sections sixty-three & eight of right of way of cornand three tenths (237, the (16.2) feet; thence	ty-two (32) South, Range Six rvey and Survey No. 17 of as follows: Beginning at a county road, said point bein and also the northeast cor- the southeast corner of of Ysleta Grant and from on 12 bears North 46°10' West tenths (2863.8) feet; thence inty road South 6°01' East, 3) feet and South 37°32' South 4°08' East, two
which point the northwesthree thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to two & seven tenths (1382 corty-three & one tenth coint on the property line 5 and 17 of Ysleta Gran forth 14°12'30" West; the one hundred twenty-five	etor herein and J. M. between Surveys 17 and torner of said Section of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40° West, one of 4°08° West, two hundres the left along a one the left along a one the left radius curve at (243.1) feet based on the between land of grance being also the bound and at which point the ence along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the content of the point to the point the content of the point the content of the point to the point of the content of the point the content of the content	Langford, said property line 18 of Ysleta Grant and from 12 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.8) feet; thence the hundred twenty & four tenths of thirty-eight & two tenths lousand three hundred eighty distance of twohundred to fit chord lengths to a liter herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve beary line South 89°35' East, ant of beginning; said tractions (1:29) acres, more or
ine between land of graceing also the boundary which point the northwes three thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to wo & seven tenths (1382 forty-three & one tenth with on the property line James said property line forth 14°12'30" West; the hundred twenty-five forth land containing one acess.	ator herein and J. M. Detween Surveys 17 and t corner of said Section of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40' West, one had 4°08' West, two hundred the left along a one the left along a of grante being also the bound and at which point the ence along said propertions along the left to the point the left along a left a left along a left along a left along a left a left along a left a	Langford, said property line 18 of Yeleta Grant and from 20 12 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.6) feet; thence hundred twenty & four tented thirty-eight & two tenths outsand three hundred eighty distance of twohundred 100 ft.chord lengths to a stor herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve beauty line South 89°35' East. Int of beginning; said tractions (1.29) acres, more or
cine between land of gradeing also the boundary which point the northwest three thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to two & seven tenths (1382 orty-three & one tenth coint on the property line is James said property line forth 14°12'30" West; the ne hundred twenty-five fland containing one at less.	etor herein and J. M. Detween Surveys 17 and t corner of said Sections of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40' West, one of 4°08' West, two hundres the left along a one the left along a one the 1243.1) feet based on the between land of grante being also the bound at which point the ence along said proper (125.0) feet to the ence along said	Langford, said property line 18 of Ysleta Grant and from 20 12 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.6) feet; thence hundred twenty & four tented thirty-eight & two tenths to distance of twohundred 100 ft. chord lengths to a stor herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve beary line South 89°35' East, ant of beginning; said tractions (1:29) acres, more or
ine between land of gradeing also the boundary which point the northwesthree thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to wo & seven tenths (1382 orty-three & one tenth coint on the property line 13 ames said property line 14 and 17 of Ysleta Gran forth 14 12 30" West; the ne hundred twenty-five fland containing one access.	ator herein and J. M. Detween Surveys 17 and t corner of said Section of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40' West, one had 4°08' West, two hundres the left along a one the left along a left based on the left along also the bound at which point the left along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the left wenty-nine hundred with the left along the left	Langford, said property line 18 of Yaleta Grant and from 2 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.8) feet; thence hundred twenty & four tenths of thirty-eight & two tenths lousand three hundred eight; a distance of twohundred looft, chord lengths to a stor herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve beary line South 89°35' East, ant of beginning; said tractions (1.29) acres, more or
ine between land of gracing also the boundary hich point the northwes have thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to wo & seven tenths (1382 orty-three & one tenth oint on the property line 13 and 17 of Ysleta Granforth 14°12'30" West; the ne hundred twenty-five fland containing one a cess.  TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all together with all and singular, the unto the said.	ator herein and J. M. Detween Surveys 17 and torner of said Section of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40° West, one is 4°08° West, two hundres the left along a one the left along also the bound at which point the left along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the left along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the left along the l	Langford, said property line 18 of Yaleta Grant and from 2 hears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.8) feet; thence hundred twenty & four tenths of thirty-eight & two tenths lousand three hundred eights a distance of twohundred 100 ft. chord lengths to a ntor herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve besty line South 89°35' East, and of beginning; said tractions (1.29) acres, more or the and claim in and to the said premises to the same in any manner belonging America, and 1ts
ine between land of gradeing also the boundary which point the northwesthree thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to wo & seven tenths (1382 orty-three & one tenth oint on the property line James said property line feath 17 of Ysleta Granforth 14°12'30" West; the ne hundred twenty-five fland containing one steps.  TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all together with all and singular, the unto the said.	ator herein and J. M. Detween Surveys 17 and torner of said Section of forty-fivet & eight North 89°40° West, one is 4°08° West, two hundres the left along a one the left along also the bound at which point the left along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the left along said proper (125.0) feet to the point the left along the l	Langford, said property line 18 of Yaleta Grant and from 20 12 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.8) feet; thence 20 hundred twenty & four tents of the three hundred eighty a distance of two hundred eighty and the said many line between surveys Note that a distance is a distance of two hundred eighty are to said curve beauty line South 89°35' East, and of beginning; said tractions (1:29) acres, more or the same in any manner belonging. America, and its
ine between land of gradeing also the boundary which point the northwesthree thousand two hundralong said property line 120.4) feet; thence Nort 238.2) feet; thence to wo & seven tenths (1382 orty-three & one tenth oint on the property line James said property line feath 17 of Ysleta Granforth 14°12'30" West; the ne hundred twenty-five fland containing one steps.  TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all together with all and singular, the unto the said.	ator herein and J. M. between Surveys 17 and t corner of said Section at forty-fivet & eight North 89°40° West, one h 4°08° West, two hundre the left along a one to h 7) feet radius curve a (243.1) feet based on he between land of gran he being also the bound t and at which point to ence along said proper (125.0) feet to the point twenty-nine hundred:  The United States of  is the 17th day of  James	Langford, said property line 18 of Yaleta Grant and from 2 bears North 40°42' Westenths (3245.8) feet; thence 2 hundred twenty & four tents of thirty-eight & two tenths lousand three hundred eight; a distance of twohundred 100 ft.chord lengths to a later herein and said Mrs. J. lary line between surveys Note tangent to said curve beary line South 89°35' East, ant of beginning; said tractions (1.29) acres, more or

QUIT-CLAIM DEED SINGLE AND WIFE'S SEPARATE ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		TO	Filed for record, this	day of	By Deputy.	ELLIS BROS. PRINTING CO., EL PASO
--	--	----	------------------------	--------	------------	-----------------------------------

THE STATE OF TEXAS,	
COUNTY OF EL PASO. $\int$	
Before me, Florinne I. Miller, a	Notary Public in and f
El Paso County, Texas, on this day personally app Executor of the Will of Felix Ma	peared dames G. MoNerty Indomandant
executed the same for the purposes	17th day of June , A. D. 19
( ~ )	Florinne I. Miller,
	Notary Public, ElPaso Co., Texas.
THE STATE OF TEXAS,	
COUNTY OF EL PASO.	
El Paso County Teras on this day have	in and fo
on this day personally appea	red
eration therein expressed, and that she did not wish	had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consid to reract it.  day of
THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF EL PASO.	
Court of said County, do hereby certify that the above	IClerk of the County instrument of writing, dated on the
with it	S certificate of authorization and at the
TV UV OT	1 D
n the records of said County, in Volume 204	A.D. 19, at
Witness my hand and the seal of the County C ear last above written.	ourt of said County, at office El Paso, Texas, the day and
	Clerk County Court, El Paso County, Texas.

Ву ...

.., Deputy.

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

*** **********************************	Texas, NOV 0 - 1919 , 19
Project Manager to the Director and Characterian).	nief Engineer (through Chief of
Subject: Forwarding contract for appr	or acceptance and filing
Agreement dated June 17,1919.	Rio Grando Project
Executed on behalf of H S by James of the will o	G. MoNary, Independent Executor
With To United States of America Estimated amount involved, \$ 0	Authority No. or clearing acct. 63 6-6
Accompanied by hond and two copies.  (Strike out if no bond transmitted.)	
Purpose: (See instructions on back.)	
Donation of right of way for	Franklin Drain
Advise Chief of Construction, Den	ver, Colo and Project Manager
El Paso, Texas. / Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title.	L.M. Lewson
Encls: Original Deed.	of the approval of the above
Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title. 1 blueprint.	of the approval of the above
Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title, 1 blueprint.  It is recommended that the above-	of the approval of the above  L.M. Tawson  Project Manager.  Denver, Colo., , 19
El Paso, Texas.  Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title, 1 blueprint.	of the approval of the above  L.M. Tawson  Project Manager.  Denver, Colo., , 19
Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title. 1 blueprint.  It is recommended that the above-	of the approval of the above  L.M. Tawson  Project Manager.  Denver, Colo., , 19
Encls: Original Deed. Certificate as to title. 1 blueprint.  It is recommended that the above-	of the approval of the above  L.M. Tawson  Project Manager.  Denver, Colo., , 19  described contract be approved.

NOV12'19 4453

## CERTIFICATE AS TO TITLE.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, with reference to approximately

1.29 acres of land conveyed to the United States by James

G. McNary, Independent Executor of the Will of Felix Martinez, deceased, by quitclaim deed dated June 17, 1919:

That the land is taxed in the name of the Felix Martinez; that the land is not homestead property; that the taxes are paid up to date and that no mortgages or other liens of record appear against it; and that, as to the authority of James G. McNary to convey lands of this estate, the following is quoted from the probate records of El Paso County, Texas:

(From will of Felix Martinez, dated March 20, 1916):
"Eighth: When all the debts due and owing by my estate have been fully paid and discharged, then the said James G. McNary, trustee and executor, shall convey the rest, remainder and residue of my estate unto my friend, William G. Hayden, in trust and use for the benefit of my surviving wife and children." etc.

"Tenth: In the management, control, and disposition of the properties of said estate, the said James G. McNary and the said William G. Hayden are by these presents authorized to sell and convey real estate or property without the necessity of obtaining any order of the court therefor."

"Twelfth: I hereby nominate and appoint James G. Mo-Nary as executor of this will and request and direct that no bond be required of him as such, and I further direct that no action be had in any court in the probating of this will and the administration of said estate other than the filing of this will, proof thereof, and an inventory and appraisement of the estate."

Will was duly admitted to probate, and James G. Mc-Nary appointed independent executor of the last will and testament of Felix Martinez, deceased, without bond, and letters issued to him by order of the County Court of El Paso County, Texas, May 1, 1916.

I further certify that the estate is still in the hands of said executor, James G. McNary, and that nothing appears of record showing that it has been conveyed by said executor in trust to said "illiam G. Hayden.

El Paso, Texas, June 17, 1919.

C. F. Harvey

El Paso, Texas,

June 19, 1919.

County Clerk,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Transmitted herewith for official record is quitclaim deed dated June 17, 1919, running from James G. McNary, Independent Executor of the Will of Felix Martinez, deceased, to the United States of America.

Yours very truly,

CFHarvey

Enc 1.

Asst. Dist. Counsel.

Franklin Drain



